The Board of Trustees Policy requires approval of any Property Lease Agreement for the operation of 
the Community College. 

The Philip E. and Carole R. Ratcliffe Foundation (Ratcliffe) awarded to the Carroll Community College Foundation 
a transformative grant in the amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-
Six Dollars ($2,852,576) for the College’s Ratcliffe Works: Building Skills, Creating Futures (Ratcliffe Works) 
project. The grant will fund both the equipment for the labs and scholarships, allowing students to participate in the 
designated programs free of charge for the next three years.